On 30 June 2014, in the Annual Shareholder Meeting it was approved a cash dividend of €0.03/share with charge
to 2013 results, a cash dividend of €0.05/share with charge to unrestricted reserves and a dividend in kind
consisting of 1 share of each 32 outstanding shares through the delivery of treasury shares to shareholders with
charge to share premium. The return on those dividends was above 7% at the time of approval.

http://www.ence.es/

Quarterly results 2Q14

 Page 20

(Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails)

10. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements are based on the following criteria:

 The 2013 audited accounts are those published on 27 March 2014.

 They were recalculated in 3Q13 and 4Q13 to adapt to the estimated impact of the regulatory energy
changes assumed in the audited 2013 financial statements.

 1Q14 was recalculated to reflect the final impact of the new energy regulation, approved on 16 June 2014.

Profit and Loss Account

Balance Sheet

figures in €M 1Q13 2Q13

Proforma

3Q13

Proforma

4Q13 2013  1Q14 Adjustment

Proforma

1Q14 2Q14

Total Net Turnover 217.4 221.7 210.1 203.9 853.1 171.5 (1.3) 170.3 168.0

Supplies (106.4) (103.5) (108.3) (109.7) (427.8) (101.1) - (101.1) (92.9)

Change in stocks of finished products 0.5 (4.2) 5.2 0.7 2.1 1.3 - 1.3 (7.5)

Gross Margin 111.5 114.0 107.0 94.9 427.4 71.8 (1.3) 70.5 67.6

Works performed by the group on fixed assets 1.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 14.8 2.7 - 2.7 1.2

Other income 3.2 2.0 2.1 8.0 15.3 2.4 - 2.4 3.8

Result from hedging operations 3.4 2.9 2.4 3.4 12.1 - - - (0.4)

Personnel (18.6) (23.1) (18.7) (19.1) (79.4) (16.3) - (16.3) (16.9)

Other operating expenses (57.3) (52.0) (60.5) (72.7) (242.5) (50.9) 0.1 (50.8) (58.2)

EBITDA 43.5 48.3 36.8 19.0 147.7 9.6 (1.2) 8.5 (2.9)

EBITDA margin 20.0% 21.8% 17.5% 9.3% 17.3% 5.6% 5.0% (1.7%)

Depreciation of fixed assets (19.5) (18.7) (20.4) (19.8) (78.3) (21.0) - (21.0) (15.8)

Impairment and result from sales of fixed assets (0.1) 0.5 (3.2) (34.8) (37.5) (1.5) - (1.5) (25.9)

EBIT 23.9 30.1 13.3 (35.6) 31.8 (12.9) (1.2) (14.1) (44.5)

EBIT margin 11.0% 13.6% 6.3% (17.4%) 3.7% (7.5%) (8.3%) (26.5%)

Financial income 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.6 2.0 0.4 - 0.4 0.2

Financial expenses (5.5) (6.5) (7.3) (9.0) (28.3) (7.7) - (7.7) (6.7)

Profit before tax 18.7 24.3 6.5 (44.0) 5.6 (20.2) (1.2) (21.3) (51.0)

Corporate tax (5.6) (7.1) (1.8) 13.3 (1.3) 6.2 0.4 6.6 17.2

Net profit 13.1 17.2 4.7 (30.7) 4.3 (14.0) (0.8) (14.8) (33.8)

(a) €2.6M accounted at 30/9/13 as non-current assets result classified as kept for sale has been reclasifed as impairment and result from sales of fixed assets after selling Portugal assets

figures in €M 1Q13 2Q13

Proforma

3Q13

Proforma

4Q13 2013  1Q14 Adjustment

Proforma

1Q14 2Q14

Tangible fixed assets 956.6 960.1 955.0 932.4 932.4 923.0 - 923.0 901.1

Intangible fixed assets 21.4 20.3 20.1 19.1 19.1 20.9 - 20.9 12.8

Long- term financial assets 4.5 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 - 2.8 2.7

Other non-current assets 31.7 28.5 30.5 35.6 35.6 42.2 0.4 42.5 57.0

Total fixed assets 1,014.2 1,011.8 1,008.6 989.9 989.9 988.8 0.4 989.2 973.5

Inventories 86.4 76.8 76.8 71.0 71.0 74.4 - 74.4 70.1

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable 149.3 140.2 141.5 133.0 133.0 137.6 - 137.6 113.6

Cash and other short-term financial assets 141.1 172.7 155.5 159.3 159.3 137.7 - 137.7 135.1

Financial investments for short-term hedging 4.0 3.8 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 1.6 8.2 6.3 9.2 9.2 12.0 - 12.0 15.0

Non-Current Assets Classified as kept for Sale 0.7 0.7 11.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0

Total current assets 383.1 402.3 394.5 372.4 372.4 361.7 - 361.7 333.9

Total assets 1,397.3 1,414.2 1,403.1 1,362.3 1,362.3 1,350.5 0.4 1,350.9 1,307.4
-

Equity 715.0 758.8 757.4 710.3 710.3 694.8 (0.8) 694.0 638.2

Long- term financial debt 353.3 351.0 351.1 347.5 347.5 349.4 - 349.4 351.6

Long-term provisions 13.6 12.8 16.0 18.5 18.5 19.5 - 19.5 5.2

Financial instruments for long-term hedging 13.9 9.1 9.0 7.4 7.4 6.2 - 6.2 7.1

Other non-current liabilities 50.9 46.3 45.1 42.8 42.8 42.9 - 42.9 41.9

Total non-current liabilities 431.7 419.2 421.2 416.2 416.2 418.0 - 418.0 405.7

Short-term financial debt 7.3 12.8 8.7 14.9 14.9 12.3 - 12.3 16.4

Trade creditors (a) 192.0 179.1 170.9 187.7 187.7 193.3 1.3 194.5 180.7

Short-term provisions 8.1 8.6 8.3 7.1 7.1 6.7 - 6.7 14.5

Financial Instruments for short-term hedging 4.7 4.3 4.2 4.5 4.5 6.6 - 6.6 7.5

Other current liabilities (b) 38.4 31.3 32.3 21.5 21.5 18.9 (0.1) 18.8 44.4

Non-Current liabilities classified as kept for Sale - - - - - - - - -

Total current liabilities 250.6 236.1 224.4 235.7 235.7 237.7 1.2 238.9 263.5

Total liabilities 1,397.3 1,414.2 1,403.1 1,362.3 1,362.3 1,350.5 0.4 1,350.9 1,307.4

(a) "Short term provisions" of €13.2 M in 2013 and €8.9 M in 1Q14 related to the retroactive adjustment in sales based on the approval of  the new regulatory framework,

have been reclasified to "Trade creditors"

(b) includes €19.6M of dividend payment

http://www.ence.es/

Quarterly results 2Q14

 Page 21

(Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails)

Cash Flow Statement

figures in €M 1Q13 2Q13

Proforma

3Q13

Proforma

4Q13 2013  1Q14 Adjustment

Proforma

1Q14 2Q14

Consolidated profit for the year before tax 18.7 24.3 6.5 (44.0) 5.6 (20.2) (1.2) (21.3) (51.0)

   Depreciation and amortisation charge 14.2 15.0 17.0 15.5 61.7 16.1 - 16.1 12.7

   Exhaustion of forestry reserve 5.2 3.1 3.0 3.9 15.2 4.8 - 4.8 3.0

   Amortisation of intangible assets 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 1.4 0.1 - 0.1 0.1

   Gains/Losses on disposal of non-current assets 0.1 0.2 2.4 33.3 35.9 1.5 - 1.5 25.7

   Finance costs 0.1 12.5 7.2 8.9 28.7 7.3 - 7.3 7.0

   Finance income 5.8 (6.7) (0.5) (0.6) (2.0) (0.4) - (0.4) (0.2)

   Grants and subsidies transferred to profit and loss (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (1.3) (0.3) - (0.3) (0.4)

   Changes in provisions and other deferred expenses (net) 4.6 2.0 6.4 8.9 22.0 8.5 - 8.5 6.3

Adjustments of profit for the year 29.8 26.4 35.4 70.0 161.6 37.6 - 37.6 54.2

Trade and other receivables 18.0 7.1 (3.8) 8.5 29.8 (5.2) (0.1) (5.3) 15.9

Current financial and other assets (3.8) 0.9 (0.2) 0.1 (2.9) 1.3 - 1.3 1.3

Current liabilities (2.7) (2.8) (9.1) 19.2 4.7 (5.2) 1.3 (3.9) (10.5)

Inventories 7.3 5.9 (2.6) (0.2) 10.4 (7.5) - (7.5) 3.6

Changes in working capital 18.8 11.2 (15.7) 27.6 41.9 (16.6) 1.2 (15.4) 10.2

Interest paid (1.6) (2.4) (10.1) (4.0) (18.0) (8.9) - (8.9) (3.3)

Interest received 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.6 2.0 0.4 - 0.4 0.2

Income tax recovered (paid) - (5.7) (0.2) (11.1) (17.1) - - - -

Other cash flows from operating activities (1.4) (7.4) (9.9) (14.5) (33.1) (8.5) - (8.5) (3.0)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 65.9 54.5 16.4 39.1 175.9 (7.6) - (7.6) 10.40

Property, plant and equipment (26.6) (26.1) (29.3) (30.9) (112.8) (11.8) - (11.8) (12.4)

Intangible assets - (2.2) 1.5 (0.2) (0.9) (1.4) - (1.4) (0.8)

Other financial assets (0.3) 1.6 (0.1) 0.2 1.3 0.1 - 0.1 0.1

Investments (27.0) (26.7) (27.9) (30.8) (112.4) (13.1) - (13.1) (13.1)

Property, plant and equipment 52.5 0.0 1.1 10.8 64.4 - - - 0.1

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - -

Disposals 52.5 0.0 1.1 10.8 64.4 - - - 0.1

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 25.5 (26.7) (26.8) (20.0) (48.0) (13.1) - (13.1) (13.1)0

Purchase of treasury shares (3.7) (3.4) (4.7) (14.6) (26.5) (0.5) - (0.5) (1.6)

Disposal of treasury shares 0.2 27.6 (0.3) - 27.5 0.1 - 0.1 0.0

Proceeds and payments relating to equity instruments (3.6) 24.2 (5.0) (14.6) 1.0 (0.4) - (0.4) (1.6)

Debt instruments and other held-for-trading liabilities (net) 243.8 (2.5) (1.8) - 239.5 (0.0) - (0.0) 0.0

Increase / (decrease) in bank borrowings (net) (230.5) (0.5) (0.4) (0.7) (232.1) 1.5 - 1.5 2.8

Grants and subsidies received - (0.4) 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.8 - 0.8 0.0

Other financial liabilities (12.0) 0.0 - - (12.0) (1.3) - (1.3) (0.0)

Proceeds and payments relating to financial liability instruments 1.3 (3.3) (1.9) (0.5) (4.5) 0.9 - 0.9 2.8

Dividends - (16.2) - (0.0) (16.2) - - - -

Dividends and returns on other equity instruments paid (0.0) (16.2) - (0.0) (16.2) - - - -

Translation differences 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) - - - -

Fixed-term deposit - (45.0) - - (45.0) 45.0 - 45.0 -

Other proceeds and payments from financing activities - (45.0) - - (45.0) 45.0 - 45.0 -

NET CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (2.2) (40.3) (7.0) (15.2) (64.7) 45.5 - 45.5 1.30

NET INCREASE / DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 89.2 (12.5) (17.4) 3.9 63.2 24.8 - 24.8 (1.4)

http://www.ence.es/

Quarterly results 2Q14

 Page 22

(Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails)

11.  ANNEX

ENERGY REFORM: SUMMARY OF IMPACTS

In 2013, a set of regulatory provisions was approved modifying the remuneration outline and applicable tax regime
for renewable energy power generation, including biomass generation:

 Law 15/2012 of 27 December, on fiscal measures for energy sustainability for which, as from 1 January 2013,
a new general tax was imposed on electricity output equivalent to 7% of revenue from power generation.